
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

Plaintiff, 

CASE NO. BA441949 

v. 

01 FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR 
(DOB: 06/15/1983), 

02 ANGELA REHMANN (DOB: 06/23/1977), 
03 MELISSA NAVARRO (DOB: 11/14/1986), 
04 GLORIA SANDOVAL (DOB: 08/18/1973), 
05 CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA (DOB: 10/29/1993), 
06 CYNTHIA GOMEZ (DOB: 11/16/1984), 
07 AMBER ANGUIANO (DOB: 05/22/1986), 
08 JAMILETT ORTEGA (DOB: 08/14/1981), and 
09 ARNULFO REYES, III (DOB: 01/15/1993) 

Defendant s . 

The undersigned is informed and believes that: 

COUNT I 

FELONY COMPLAINT 

On or between March 27, 2007 and January IS, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A CRIME, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 182(a)(l), a Felony, 

was committed by FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, ANGELA REHMANN, MELISSA NAVARRO, 

GLORIA SANDOVAL, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, CYNTHIA GOMEZ, AMBER ANGUIANO, 

JAMILETT ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did unlawfully conspire together and with another 

person and persons whose identity is unknown to commit the crime of X, in violation of Section X of the X 

Code, a felony; that pursuant to and for the purpose of carrying out the objectives and purposes of the 

aforesaid conspiracy, the said defendants committed the following overt act and acts at and in the County of 

X:X. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT2 

On or between March 30, 20 I 0 and September 26, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime 

of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed 

by GLORJA SANDOVAL, CYNTHIA GOMEZ, AMBER ANGUIANO, JAMILETT ORTEGA and 

ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make 

and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in suppmt of a false 

and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT3 

On or between November 8, 20 I 0 and September 12, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the 

crime of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was 

committed by ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly 

prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT4 

On or between November 24, 2010 and January 10, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime 

of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed 

by FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, ANGELA REHMANN, GLORJA SANDOVAL, JAMILETT 

ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly 

prepare, make and subsctibe a wtiting, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to·be presented in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNTS 

On or between March 30, 2011 and August 13, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

JAMILETT ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and 

did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in suppott of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT6 

On or between June 29, 2011 and July 27, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL and ARNULFO REYES, Ill, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and 

did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in suppott o.f a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT? 

On or between August 12, 2011 and August 21, 2011, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL and AMBER ANGUIANO, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and 

did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in suppott of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNTS 

On or between September 13, 2011 and September 19, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the 

crime of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was 

committed by JAMILETT ORTEGA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with 

another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to 

allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT9 

On or between December 22, 2011 and September 14, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the 

crime of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was 

committed by MELISSA NAVARRO, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA and ARNULFO REYES, III, who 

did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with 

intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNTlO 

On or between January 14, 2012 and January 7, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL and JAMlLETT ORTEGA, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did 

knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT II 

On or between March 30, 2012 and January 14, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, MELISSA NA VARRO, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA and 

ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make 

and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false 

and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT12 

On or between April 2, 2012 and July 16, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, MELISSA NA VARRO and AMBER ANGUIANO, who did aid, 

abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to 

present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT13 

On or between July 10, 2012 and January 7, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles; the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly 

prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in 

support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT14 

On or between August 18, 2009 and January 15, 2013, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR, ANGELA REHMANN, MELISSA NAVARRO, GLORIA 

SANDOVAL, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA and JAMILETT ORTEGA, who did aid, abet, solicit, 

conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and 

use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNTIS 

On or between November 7, 2011 and September 26, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the 

crime of INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a F.elony, was 

committed by MELISSA NA VARRO, GLORIA SANDOVAL, CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ, AMBER ANGUIANO and JAMILETT ORTEGA, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire 

with another and did knowingly prepare, make and snbscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and 

to allow it to be presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 

COUNT 16 

On or between March 27, 2007 and July 9, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

GLORIA SANDOVAL, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did knowingly prepare, make 

and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be presented in support of a false 

and fraudulent claim. 

* * * * * 
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COUNT 17 

On or between July 11, 2007 and August 7, 2012, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of 

INSURANCE FRAUD, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 550(a)(5), a Felony, was committed by 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ and ARNULFO REYES, III, who did aid, abet, solicit, conspire with another and did 

knowingly prepare, make and subscribe a writing, with intent to present and use it, and to allow it to be 

presented in support of a false and fraudulent claim. 

It is further alleged, pursuant to Penal Code section 186.11 (a), that the offenses set forth in counts 

X are related felonies, a material element of which is fraud and embezzlement, which involve a pattern of 

related felony conduct, and the pattern ofrelated felony conduct involves the taking of more than Five 

Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000). 

It is further alleged as to count(s) I, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, I 0, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15; 16 and 17 that the 

above offense is a theft of over $100,000, within the meaning of Penal Code section 1203 .045(a). 

Itisfwtherallegedastocount(s) 1,2,3,4,5,6, 7, 8,9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16and 17thatinthe 

commission of the above offense(s) the said defendant(s), AMBER ANGUIANO, CYNTHIA GOMEZ, 

GLORIA SANDOVAL, ANGELA REHMANN, MELISSA NA VARRO, ARNULFO REYES, III, 

JAMILETT ORTEGA, FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR and CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA, with 

the intent to do so, took,, damaged and destroyed property ofa value exceeding $150,000, within the 

meaning of Penal Code Section 12022.6(a)(2). 

* * * * * 

Rev. 900-1/99 DA Case 35517513 Page 7 Case No. BA441949 
FELONY COMPLAINT 



NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print 

impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples 

and impressions is a crilne. 

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings 

regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and 

Cunningham v. California(2007) 549 U.S.270. 

NOTICE:A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning 

of Penal Code§§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of 

a SCAR is limited by Penal Code§§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full 

disclosure of the contents of a SCAR 

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the 

county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code § 1385. 

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUEAND CORRECT 

AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA441949, CONSISTS OF 17 COUNT(S). 

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on March 10, 2016. 

AL VIN HERNANDEZ 
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT 

JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY 

AGENCY: CALIF DEPT OF 
INSURANCE 

DR NO.: 12JW022963 

Rev. 900-1/99 DA Case 35517513 

ANGELA BRUNSON, DEPUTY 

1/0: ALVIN HERNANDEZ IDNO.: 517 PHONE: (661) 253-7410 

OPERATOR: GR PRELIM. TIME EST.: 2 DAY(S) 
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BOOKING BAIL CUSTODY 
DEFENDANT CIINO. DOB NO. RECOM'D R'TNDATE 
GOMEZ, FRANCISCO JAVIER 031305524 6/15/1983 $400,000 
JR 
REHMANN, ANGELA 6/2311977 $400,000 

NAVARRO, MELISSA 11/14/1986 $400,000 

SANDOVAL, GLORIA 8/18/1973 $400,000 

GARCIA, CRYSTAL LYNETTE 10/29/1993 $400,000 

GOMEZ, CYNTHIA 11/16/1984 $400,000 

ANGUIANO, AMBER 5/22/1986 $400,000 

ORTEGA, JAMILETT 8/14/1981 $400,000 

REYES, ARNULFO III 1/15/1993 $400,000 

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel 
provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3. 
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FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872 

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and 
that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit: 

(Strike out or add as applicable) 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(I) Check Code County Jail PC +2 Yrs County 

12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) . 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
11 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
12 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.11 (a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 

ANGELA REHMANN 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC l82(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
PC +2 Yrs County 
12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 

14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC l86.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

MELISSA NAVARRO 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(I) Check Code County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
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PC +2 Yrs County 
12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC 186.I l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
9 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 

11 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.ll(a)(Z) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
12 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(Z) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC +2 Yrs. 
I 2022.6(a)(2) 

GLORIA SANDOVAL 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
I PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC J86.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
PC + 2 Yrs County 
12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC +2 Yrs. 
l2022.6(a)(2) 

4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.11 (a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC l203.045(a) PSP 

6 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC l86.11(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC +2Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

7 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

IO PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC +2 Yrs. 
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12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 

16 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC +2 Yrs County 
12022.6(a)(2) Jail 

CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
1 PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC +2 Yrs County 

12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC 1203'.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.11 (a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
9 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC l86.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
11 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
13 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC l86.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
1 PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC 186.11 (a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
PC +2 Yrs County 
12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 
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PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
8 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
10 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
14 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
15 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 

ARNULFO REYES, III 
Ct. Charge Charge Range Allegation Alleg. Effect 
1 PC 182(a)(l) Check Code County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs County 
12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
2 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

l 2022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
3 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.Q45(a) PSP 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
4 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
5 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
6 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.Q45(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
8 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
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PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 
Prison 

9 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2 Yrs. 
12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.l l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
11 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC +2Yrs. 

12022.6(a)(2) 
PC 1203.045(a) PSP 
PC 186.ll(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 
17 PC 550(a)(5) 2-3-5 County Jail PC 1203.045(a) PSP 

PC +2 Yrs County 
12022.6(a)(2) Jail 
PC I 86.1 l(a)(2) +2-3-5 State 

Prison 

i 
! 

l order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of: 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR Dollars 

ANGELA REHMANN Dollars 

MELISSA NAVARRO Dollars 

GLORIA SANDOVAL Dollars 

CRYSTAL L YNETIE GARCIA Dollars 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ Dollars 

AMBER ANGUIANO Dollars 

JAM!LETT ORTEGA Dollars 

ARNULFO REYES, Ill Dollars 
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and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of 
arraignment in Superior Court will be: 

FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ, JR in Dept 

ANGELA REHMANN in Dept 

MELISSA NAVARRO in Dept 

GLORIA SANDOVAL in Dept 

CRYSTAL LYNETTE GARCIA in Dept 

CYNTHIA GOMEZ in Dept 

AMBER ANGUIANO in Dept 

JAMILETT ORTEGA in Dept 

ARNULFO REYES, III in Dept 

at: _____ A.M. 

Date:. ______ _ 
Committing Magistrate 
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l 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

'8 

9 

SUPER!OR COURIJ: Oll' THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

FOR THE COUNTY OF :LOS ANGELES 

10 DEPARTMENT 41 

11 

RQ15i. MARY LOU V.ILLAR1 JUDGE 

12 THE l?EOJ?L'E O:E' Tli!i: STATE OF CJU,IFORN!A, 

13 PlJAINTIFF, 

14 -va-
15 . (01) fPJ\,NCISO GOMEZ, (02) ANGELA 

REHMANN, (03) MELISSA NAVARRO, 
16 (04) GLORIA SANDOVAL, [05) CRYSTAL 

GARCIA, (OS) CYNTHIA GOMEZ, {07) AMBER 
l 7 ANGUIANO, (OB) J'AMILETT ORTEGJ.\, 

18 

19 

20 

(09) ANMULFO ]\EyES, 

DEFENDANTS. 

_21 LOS ANG!ilL!ilS 1 CALI.ll'ORNIA1 MONDAY, APRIL 30 1 2018 

22 

23 Ul?ON TllE ABOVE DATE, 'l'HE DEFENDANT GOMlllZ. BEING 

24 PRESENT IN COURT AND REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, MELINE 

25 MKRTICHAIN, A'l'T.ORNEY At!' LAW, PR!VATJllLY RETAINED; THE 

2 6 DEFENDANT REHMANN BEING l?E!i:SENT !N COURT AND 

27 REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, .JEFFREY COHEN, ALTERNATE DEPOT¥ 

2S PUBLIC DEFENDER OF LOS ANGELES ,COUNTY; THE DEE'ENDAN'l' 

1 



• • 

l NAVARRO BEil.'JG !?RESENT IN COURT AND REl?RESENTED EY · 

2 COUNSEL, SHlilRI.LYN MCDONALD, 11.TTORNEY AT LAW:, l?RlVATEL'!l 

3 RETAINED; THE DEFENDANT .SANPOVA!i BEING PRE.SENT IN COURT 

4 .REPRESENTED BY CO!JNSEL, NAREG GOU.RJIAN, ESQ .• , l?.RIVATEL:C 

5 RETAINED; THE DEFENDANT GARCIA1 BEING PRESENT IN COO.RT 

6 RE)l?RESENTED BY CQtJNSEL 1 NAREG GOURJIAN1 ESQ,, PRIVATELY . . 

7 RETAINED; T.!illl OEFENDAN'l' GO~Z1 BEING !?RESENT IN COQ.R!f 

B AND Rl!JPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, MELINE MKil.lTICHIAN, 

9 ATTORNE·Y AT LAW,. STANDING IN l!'OR COUNSEL MELANXE 

10 :OCILLElDJIAN, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PRIVATELY RETAINlilP; THE 

ll PEF;ENDANT ANGUIANO EElNG J:lRESEN'r I'N COURT AND 

14 REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL, aosm· NAV.MUlO, ESQ., PRIVATELY 

13 RETAINED; THE DEFENDANT ORTEGA l?ElNG PRESENT lN COURT 

14 AND RE;PRESEN\UED BY COUNSEL, ANTOINE WILL.IAMS, ESQ., 

15 PRIVATELY RETAINED; THE DEFENDANT Rl!lYES BElNG J?.RESENT 

16 IN COURT AND REJ?RESEN'l'·Jl::D BY CO!JNSELt LEONARD FB.!EDMAN, 

17 BAR PANEL; THE PEOPLE .BEING RE1?RESENTEP BY TRACEY 

18 STEVENS, DE\l?UTY D'.t:S'J,'RICT ATTORNEY OF LOS ANGELES 

19 COUNTY, THE FOLLOWING l?ROCEEOtNGS WERE lt'lllLD: 

20 

21. (L!SA S. SCHlRMElSTER1 OFFICJ:AL REPORTER, CSR #7277.) 

22 

23 Tillll COJJRT< GOOD ~ORNING,. .I HAVE TO J?'REPARE TffE. 

2.4 FORMS, THE SENTENCING FORM, SO IT 1 S GO.ING TO TAK!5 A 

25 MIN\JTE. 

26 MS. STEVENS! OK.At. 

27 
28 

TllE CQOR,T: QN SA11IDQVAL AND NAVARRO. 

MS, MCDONALD: CQULP YOU SPEAK UP'? I AM HARD OJ:' 



j 

1 HEARING. 

2 THE COURT: IS YOUF, CLIENT SA'l\jOOVAL OR NAVARRO? 

3 MS. MCDONALD: NAVARRO. 

4 THE COURT~ SO I NEED TO .EREPARE THE SENTENCING 

5 FORMS SO IT 1 S GOING TO T,AKE A MINUTE. 

fl MS. MCDONAJ:,l); Ot<AY. 

7 THE COURT: 80 ADDING· A COUNT lB? 

8 MS. STEVENS: YES, YO!JR BONOR. 

9 THE COURT: IS IT COMMONITY LABOR o:R COMMON!T'Y 

10 SERVICE? 

11 MS.· STEVENS.t COMMONlTY SERVICE H00RS 1 YOUR 

12 HONOR. 

13 IJ:HE COURT ! ALL RJ:GliT .• wa I RE ON THE RECORD IN . 

14 1;3l1,. CA.SE NUM!3ER 441949 IN THE MA.TTERS OF GOMEZ AND 

15 QTliERS, SPECIFICAL:WY IN THE i.'4A'l"l'ER OF MELISSA NAVARRO 

lq AND GLOJ.=t!A SANDOV2U;, !rET 'l'HEM COME FORWARD, PLEASE, 

17 WITH COUNS.EL. 
. 

18 MR. GOURJ!Alil: TI:IA.N~ YOU. Goon MORNING, 'YOUR 

19 HONOR. NA.REG GOORJIAN, (;-'a-u~R_,J~I~A-N, ON BEEJU1F OF 

20 MS. 8.ANPOVAL WBO :ts Pl:{ES:Ji;NT !.N COURT OQT OF CU8!!0D:Y:. 

21 MS, MCDONALO 1 )3HERILYN MGDONAL[) ON BEHALF OF 

22 MELISSA NAVARRO WHO 1Er 1?1:<.ESENT IN COURT. OUT OF 

23 Ct'JST()DY. 

24 THE COURT~ THANK ':!Oti. · Ji.ND FOR THE l?EOl?LE? 

25 MS. STl!lVENS; ';ri:tACEY STEVENS. 

26 THE COURT: THE ¢OORT ONDERSTANDS THAT Tfill! 

27 PAATISS HAVE REACHED A OISPOSITION lN TRIS WATTlllB.; IS 

28 Tl:ll\:T COR):l.lllCT? 



l MS. STEVENS: Tf!A'l''S CORRECT. 

2 THE COORT: PEOPLE MOVING TO ADD A COONT 18 

3 PENAL Cqr.lE VIOLATlON 550 (B) (1) VIOLATION AS A 

4 MISDEMEANOR AS TO THESE DEFENOANTS? 

5 

fi 

MEL S\l'l!lVENSt 'YES, !OOR HONOR. 

THE COURT: Tf!ANK YOO. THESE DOCOME;N'l'STELL ME 

7 THAT YOU f!AD DISCUSSIONS WITH YOUR ATTORNEYS AND YOO 

B. WISH TO Cf!ANGE YOOR !?LEA TO NO CONTEST ONDERSTANOING 

9 THAT IS \l'!iE SAME AS A GUILTY PLEA AND BASED ON TftAT THE 

10 COURT lS GOING '1'0 ll'IND YOU GUILTY. 

11 YOO tJNDlllRSTAND TaE CliARGE:S, POSSlBLE 

12 DEFEJ~SES AND MAXIMUM POSSIBLE: CONSEQt:ll!:NCES Oll' \JP TO .A 

13 !E);.R IN l.TAIL. AND IS rr A $101000 FINE? 

14 MS. STEVENS: YES. 

15 'l'fl.El COURT: l:E' YOU ARE NOT A CITIZEN, CONVlCT:CON 

16' WILit BJllSOit'l' !N DEJ?ORTATION1 E:X:CJ;iUSIOI:f FROM ADMI8Sl0'.N 

17 AND DJ!lNIAL OF NATUAAL!ZATlON. 

1!3 IF YOU ARE ON l?ROBATIOlll, YOUR PLEA MAY :SE, 

19 CONSlDEREt) A VI:OLATION. 

.20 YOU ARE GIVING Ul? YOUR CONSTITUTIONAL 

4 
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1 THE COURT! YOU WILL BE ON PROBATION AN·D THERE 
• 

2 ARE MANDATOnY TlliRMS Ji.ND COND.ITIONS ANJ:i FINES Ji.ND FEES • . 

3 AT Ta:rs. TIMEl THE coon'!' ts ~OING TO ASSUME THAT YOU 

4 DISCUSSED .ALL OF THIS WITH YOUR ATTORNEY BECAUSE THIS 

5 'DOCUMENT TELLS ME 'l'liAT YOU INITIALED AND SIGNED AND 

fl DATED. 

7 :r AM GOING TO AS,K YOU IF M'! UNDERSTANDING 

.a 0,!!' TEAT rs CORRECT AND THESE 1\.RE YOUR INJ:TlALS ON 'l'HIS . 

9 DOCUMENT 1 MS, NAVARRO? 

10 DEFENDANT NAVARRO: YES1 YOUR HONOR. 

ll THE COt1RT: AND 1-).S ['Q YOU, MS. SANDOVAL, I 

12 ASS.UME THE SAME TijliNG GIVEN TliAT :too INITIALED AND 
' 

13 SlGJ>'.lll:ll;> TffIS DOCUMENT THAT YOU WElt.'3''.t' OVlllR THIS WlTfi, Y'OIJR. 

l 4 ATTt:;ll\NEY ¥il'ID 100 ON·OlilRSTOOD EVERYTHING THAT YOU ARE 

15 ENTERING INTO AT THIS TIME; IS TAAT COnRElCT? 

1 (;; DElFENDANT SANDOVlUi !. YEl3 1 I PO, 

17 TJl.E COURT: AT THIS T,IME THE COOR.T lS GOINS TO 

18 ASK MS. NAVARJ;\O, :aow PQ YOO PLEAD? 

lll DEFENDANT NAVARRO: NO CONTEST. 

20 MS. MCDONALD: COUNSl!lL JOINS. 

21 TEE COURT! COUNs.ElL JOtN IN THE WAIVJ4R, CONCUR 

22 IN THE PLEA ANO sTI PULATE TO A Ji'~C'I'UAL i:m.s:Is I'N TE:E 

2:'3 .ARREST B.EPORT OR COMPLAINT, STATE WHICH 

24 FOR THE RECORD. 

25 MS. MCDONA~D! YE$. 

26 'THE COURT: :SASE\O ON THE ARRES'i' REPORT OR 

27 COMPLAINT OR BOTf!? 

28 MS. MCDONALD: JUST THE COMPLAINT. 

5 

. 
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1 THE COURT: AND, MIL SANDOVAL, THE COURT IS 

2 GOING TO ASK YOU AT THIS TIME HOW YOU l?LEAO'? 

3 DEJi'll;NDANT SANDOVAL: NO CONTEST. 

4 THE COURT: COUNSEL JOIN IN THE WAIVER, CONCUR 

5 IN 'l'HE PLEA AND S:t'!l?ULATE TO A FACTUAL BASIS IN THE 

6 ARREST REPORT OR COMl?LA!NT, STATE WHICJ:l 

7 li'OR THE RBlCORD. 

B 

.9 

10 

MR. GOURJIAN: :t'E.S, YOUR HONOR, THE COMl?:tiAINT. 

TH,E COURT: THA'NK ¥OU, 

THE·CO!JRT ACCEPTS THE l?LEAS AND WAIVERS 

11 WH:tCH l FIND ·i:co BE KNOWINGLY, INTELLIGENTLY AND 

12 VOLUN'TARil/i t'iiADE AND BASED ON THAT THE COURT FINDS Y0t1 . 

13 SOTH GUILTY, 

14 

15 SENTENCING WAIVED, NO LEGAL CAUSE ON NAVARRO'? 

16 MS. MCDONALl:H YES, YOUR HONOR, NO CAOSE. 

17 THE C:OU!t'l': ON SANDOVAL'? 

ltl 

19 THE COl,lRT} THIES PERTAINS. AS TO BOTH DEFENDANTS, 

20 IMPOSITION Oil' SENTENCE IS SUSPEND'.ElD, YOU WILL BOTH BE 

21 ON. PROBATION FOR A PERI Ob oll' li'lVE YEARS. .EACH OF XOU 

22 WJ:LL l?ERFORM 200 HOURS -- 200 DA'l'.S, l ~ SORlW? 

23 MS. STEVENS! . IT 1 S 200 HOURS. COl,VlMONITY 

24 SE.RVlCE. 

25 THE COURT: 200 El.OURS OF COMMONITY SERVICE. 

26 MOREOVER, YOO WILL l'JAKE RES'l:J;TOT!ON TO THE VICTIMS :IN 

27 THIS MAT'PER. •rHIS IS -- IS T.RERE GOING TO BE A REARING 

28. TO DETERM!NE? 

6 



MS • STEVENS: NO. A STIPULATION IS NE.EDED. 

THE COURT: WHAT !S TB'.IlJ AMOON!l'.? 

MS. STEVEt\fS: 36,000, 

4 THE COURT~ SO A STIPULATJllD AMOUN!l? OF 36, 000, 

5 THAT IS JOINT AND SEVEML. 

6 1 MS. STEVENS: IT'S lP36,476.80 JOINT ANOSilJVERAL. 

7 THE CQURT: ML RIGB.T. A1'1D I AM .ASSUMING THERE 

8 J;S A. aARVEy WAIVERt SO THAT MEANS COUNTS MAY BE 

9 DISMISSED; BOT YOU MAY BE PAYING ON THOSE DISMI.SSED · 

10 COUNTS SINCE YOO MOVED TO AMEND TO ADD A COUNT 18, 

11 MS • STEVENS: YES, 

12 THE COURT: 2ES'r!TOTiON. AMOUNT OF 150 1 l?ROBATION 

l3 2EVOCAT!ON RESTITUT!ON FINE :tN THE SAME AMOUNT. THAT 

14 IS ]TOT OWED Ul'lt.ESS YOU VIOLATE PROBATION. CONVICT!ON 

15 FEE OF 30 ANO COURT SECtllRITY FEE OF .40. AND I J;}EL:t}TIVE] 

16 THA'.l: IS Tl'. 

17 I AM GOlNG ':CO A.sl< EACH Oli' YOU -- TO OBE~ 

18 ALL LAWS AND ORDER$ OF TEE COURT, 

19 I AM. GOING TO ASK EACH OF ¥OU IF YOU. 

20 UNDERSTOOD WHAT I JUST 'Ji.l:l{PLAINE!D· AND ACCEPT THE TE:~S 

21 .AlllP .col.\ID'.tT!ONS SET FORTH'? 

22 
23 

24 

25 

26 COUNTS? 

PEFEND1UllT NAVARRO: YE;S. 

DE;E'E:NPA.Nl' S.ANOOVAt..: YES, YOUE. HONOR. 

THE: COURT: THANK YOU.. . 

PEOPLE MOVE TO DISMISS ALL REMAINlNG 

27 M!L STEVENS; YE8 1 XOUR HONOR. THE l?EO!?LE ALSO 

28 HAD TWO PROBATION CONDITIONS. I D!D ADVISE YOUR 

1 

. 



l JUDICIAL ASSISTANT. IF I COULD READ THOSE REAL QOICK1 

2 YOUR HONOR'.? 

THE com;uc: SURE. :r;s IT ~~. GO AHEAD. 
' 

4 MS. STEVENS: THE FIRST C:ONDI'l!ION :ts DO NOT 

5 StJBMlT ANY IN'l'ElRPRETER. BILLING TO ANY INSURANCE 

6 COMPANY, TH,I:RD PARTY ~DM!l:n:;'JTRATOR1 o~ ANY INStlRANCE 

7 ENTITY FOR THE IHJRl?OSES OF PAYMENT WITHOUT THE CORRECT 

B N~E OF THE INTERPRETER WHO PERFORMED THE 

.9 INTERPRETATION FOR THAT PATIENT, 

10 THE SECOND PROBATION CONDITION IS DO NOT 

11 SUBMIT ANY INTERPRlilTER BIL~ING TO ANY .IllTS\Jru\NCE 

12 COMPANY, THIRD PART>: ADMINISTRATORt OF, ANY INSU~NOE 

l~ EflllTITY E'OR THE PURPOSES OF l?AXMEJ,'1T WHJ:C}i. A PATJ;ENT POISS 

14 ll;JQT HAVE: A NEEP FOR Tliljl J:NTERl?Ri!lll'ING S.ERVICE, 

15 THOSE ARE THEl ONLY TWO EROBATION 

1£ C:ONDITIONS. 

l/ 

l:S FORTH? 

1:9 

20 

21 

DEFENDANT NAVARRO; YES, YOUR HONO;R. 

DEFENDANT SANDOVAL: YES . 

'rHE COORT: SO WHAT THE COtJR'I' RECOMOOENDS !S 

22 ATTACHING THA'l' 'TO 'l'.HE SEN'l'ENCING ORDER SO THAT lT WILL· ' ' . 
23 BE PART OF THE RECORD AS WELL • 

2 4 MS • STEVENS : YES 1 YOU!\ t,IONOR. 

25 THE COURT: AND I BELIEVE THAT IS IT, ARE YOU 

26 l~EEPING THE CASE? 

27 :MS. STEVENS: YES, I AM. 

'28 THE COURT: .OKAY, SO THIS IS GOING TO GO TO 

8 
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-------------------·-·---·-·---· 

. ' ' 

1 EAST L, A. --

) 
2 

'3 

MS. STEVENS: OKAY. T}!AT' S Ji'IlilE. 

THE COURT: -- FOR PROOF OF PROGRESS ON THE\ 

4 HOURS OF COMMUNITY SERVICE :ANO ON THE RESTITUTION. 

5 MR~ GOURJJ'.AM: YOUR HONO!l,. ONE MORE ITEM AS TO 

Ei MS • SANDOVAL. SHE OOES HAVE FIVE DAYS OF ACTUAL 

7 CREDIT. 

8 

f1 

10 
11 

T.BE COUIRTJ ARlll THlll l?EOl?;!:iE 0Pl?O$ED TO THAT'? 

MS, S.TEVENS: NO, 

MS. MCDONAL_D: MS,. NAVARRO }!;AS FOUR PAYS. 

TU COURT: SO THEY WILL RECEIVE THEIR CREDIT. 

12 SO DO. WE KNOW WHERE IN EAST L, A. '1 WE ARE 

l::';. TRYING TO FIGUR.E OUT WM.T DEPAR'I'MEN'Ji IW EAST L, 'f>--, '!'HIS 

J..4 - WILL GO TQ FOR -RES'l'I'rOTlON AND COMMONlT':l SERVICE .• 

15 

16 

DO YOU WANT ONE MONTH OUT? 

MR. GOtJRJlAN: YOUR HON.OR, WOULD THAT BE F.Ol:t AN 

17 ENRQLLME'.NT DATE? 

l:S THE COURT; DEl?ARTME"N'l' 3. WHll:CH JUDGE !:S THAT1 

19 I WAS GOING TO SAY W.UOSE COURT IS THAT? SO .DEPARTMENT 

20 3, EAS'l' L. A. LET 1 S PUT 9: 00 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING ON · 

2l ~AY 30T!1. 

22 MS • MCDONA;t:iD: IS THAT .FOR PROOF OF ENROLL11¢ENT 

23 IN COMMUNITY SERV:CCE? 

24 THE COURT: CORRECT. 

25 BO, MS. S":ANDOV'AL ANb MS. NAVARRO, YOO ARE 

2 6 ORDERED TO DEE~IJ;MENT 3, EAST L •. Ji,. COURT, 9: 00 0' CLOCK 

27 ON MAY 30TH TO· SHOW THAT YOU Rl\VE ENROLLED IN COMMUNITY 

2:5 SERV!CE. AND IF YOO HAVE PROGRESS, TO SHOW l?ROGRESS 

9 
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l AND ALSO !'OR PURPOSES OF RESTITUTION. 

2 ANYTHING FURTHER? NQ. THANK YOO. 

3 MS. MCDONALJJ: WILL TH;!ll C:OORT SUPPLY MS. NAVARRO 

4 WITH A LIST OF AGENC!ElS SHE CAbT ENROLL lN COMMUNITY 

5 SERVJ'.CE W!.TH? 

6 THE COURT: l DON 1 T KNOW THAT WE HAVE :;t'!', Wli1 

7 DO? OKAY, LET 1 S PO TI!l.E .NE)XT ONES r P!i)llASE. 

8 I HAVE FRANCISCO JAVIER GOMEZ ANP ANGELA 

9 REHMANN. ARE THERE TWO? 

10 MS. MKRTlCHIAN: YES, THESE TWO. 

11 MS. STEVEN$: JUST TWO. 

12 THll: COURT; SO !ill:T r S !l!AKE 'l'Hlli FLEA ANP !I'HEN WEl 

:l.3 WIL!. COME BACK I G'.f.]ESS IN A COUI'LE OF WEEKS FOE. 

14 SENTENCING, 

15 MS. MKRTICHIAN: WE NEEP MORE TIME T1'AN THAT, 

16 TBE POINT IS FOR THEM TO EARN THE MISDEMEANOR, WHICH 

l 7 JiaEANS THEY }{AVE ',l'O COMPLETE 300 HOURS OE' COMMUNITY 

1B SERVICE Ali!D PAY THE Rl!lSTITUTIOlil AMOUNT AND WE Nlj\ED TO 

19 FIGURE OUT WliO !T lilEEDS TO BE PAID 'l'O. 

2 d MS. STEVENS l TI:iEIR ASSE'TS ARE· !l'ROZEN AND I NElilD 

21 TO !?:OT lN A NOT!!} TO 0NFR1!1J1!Z$ THOf;l!ll. $0 Will ~Rll( LOORIN~ 

22 ~T SOf:4ETHING BETWEEl:>l E'!VE AND SIX MONT.BS OUT TO 

23 COMPLETE 300 HOORS OF COMMUN.ITY f:lERVIGB AND T.'INFREEZ.lll 

24 Tfl:El ACCOUNTS FOR TREl)l1 TO COME 01? WI?H 36, noo. ANO IT 

25 WILL BE !NDIV!DOAL CjiEC.KS. l',l! 'WILL BE PROBABLY 

26 INDIVIDUAL CHECKS FOR ABOOT SEVEN TO EIGHT INSORANC!lil 

2 7 COMPANIES • 
. 

28 , 'J!HE COURT: S!X MONTHS IS GOOD, 
' .. 

10 



6 DEFENDANT GOMEZ:: YES. 

7 MS, STEVlllNS: AND IS YOUR DATE OF BIRTH JONE 

8 15'l'H, 1983? 

9 DEFENDANT .GOMEZ:: YES. 

10 MS. STlliVENS: ANGELA ti.EHMANN, IS THAT YOUR TRUE 

11 AND CQMECT. NAME? 

12 DEIJ'ENOANT REliMANN: YES, 

13 MS , BTEVEWS; AND IS YOUR DA>:CE OIJ' BIRTH JUNE 

14 23RD, 1977? 

15 DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES. 

16 MS • . STEVENS! YOU ARE BOTH BEING CHARGED IN CASE . . . 

17 NUMBER BA 441949 WI'I'H A VIOLATION OF COUNT _.,. OE' 18• 

18 COUNTS. ONE COUNT A Vl:OLATION OE' PENAL CODE SECTION 

19 182 (A) [1) / COMMONLY 'KNOWN AS CONSI:'lRACY AND FOUR 

20 Sll1CTIONS OR FOUR COUNTS OF SECTION PEN.At 000.E 550 (A) {:5) 

21 ~NOWN AS INStlRANCE J!'AAUP. AND 0Nli1 C01JW1' :i,.g WRICH IS 

2.2 PENAL CODE SiilCTION 550{1'3) (1) COMMONLY ;KNOWN AS 

23 INSUU!i!CE FRAIJD. 

24 THE COURT : ARE 'l'fft PEOPLE MOVING ;ro AMEND TO. 

2.8 ADD THAT COUNT? 

26 MS. STEi/llINS; YES, THE. PEOPLE MOVE TO· AMEND WO 

27 . ADD COUNT 18, A VIOLATION or PENAL CODE SECTION 

28 S50(B) (1). 

11 



1 THE COURT: SO NO';l!ED. YOU MAY PROCEED, 

2 MS~ STEVENS: THANK YOU. 

MR. GOMEZ, 'J!JlE MAXIMUM TlllRM OF CONFINEMENT 

4 AS THE CASE IS PRESENT!?£ CHA.RGED RIGHT NOW IS NINE 

5 '!{EARS. 

6 .DO '{OU UNOERS'l.'AND THE CHARGES AND YOUR 

7 MAXIMUM SEN11'EiilCE? 

8 DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

9 MS. STEVlllNS: AND FOR MS, REElMANN; YOU ARE .:Sl!l!N.G 

10 CliAB.GED IN TliE ]'E;I.,ONY COME!Ii)\lNT . WJ:.T!:i A VIOLATI01i! IN 

1J. COU.NT :l. OF PENAL CODE SECTION l82 {Al ~l), COMMONL:l KNOWN 

12 AS CO])fSPIAACY AND TWO SECTIONS OF A VIOJ:iATlON .OE' PENAL 

13 CODE SEt:TtON 550 (A) (5) .KNOWN AS lNSURANCE FRAUD AS WEL!. 

14 AS. T.HE NEWLY AMENDED COUNT 18, A V!QLATION OV I?ElN.l\L 

15 coo:m SECTION 550 (B) (l) ALS.0 .KNOWN AS INSUM$lCE FRAUD. 

l6 

17 CASE '.AS l?RESEN:I!IiY CHARGED IS SEVEN YEARS • . . - - . - . - . , - - . - . - -- - . 

DO YOU UNDERSTAND THlll CHARGES AND YOUR 

20 

2 i MS • STEVENS ; RAVE YOU HAD ENOUGft Ttll'lE 'l'd TALK 
I 

22 WITH YOUR ATTORNE'l TO DISCUSS 'l'Hill E'ACTB OF THIS CJ.\SE 

23 AND YOUR RJ;G1l'rS AND DEFENSES, MR, GOMEZ'? 

2 4 PEFENDANT GOMEl~: y.ll:S •. 

25 MS. STEVENS: MS, REHMANN? 

2 6 DEE'ENDAN7' JREHMANN: YES, 

27 MS. STEVENa: IF YOU AGREE To CHANGE YOW E'LEA 

ze. . TOf;llkY TO GUJ;LTY OR NO CON':CES'.r1 TEE PEOPLE ARE OF,E'ERING 

12 



• 
1 THE FOLLOWING PROPOSED SENTENCE: THAT WOULD BE A PLEA 

2 'l'O COUNT 18, WHICH IS A VIOLAT!'ON OF E'EN.AL CODE SECTION 

3 550 (B) (1), FOR FIVE YEAP..13 FC)RMAL l?ROBATJ:Ol9, l?LUS 3·00 

4 HOURS .OF COMMUNITY SERVICE, PLUS PAYMENT OF THE FULL 

5 AMOUNT OF RESTITUTION OF $3 6, 4 7 6. 8 0, . 
"6 'IF YOU AGREE. -- AND PLUS STIPULATION TO A 

7 DISMISSAL AND WAIVER AND ~LEASE O,F ALL OUTSTANPING 

8 BILLS AND LIENS 'BEll'Ol:~J!} THE WORKERS 1 COMP. APPEALS 

.9 BOJµUl. 

10 YOU WILL .BE SENTENCED UPON COMPLETION OF 

11 THE COMMUNITY SERVICE HOURS AND PAYMENT OF THE FULL 

12 AMOUNT OF RESTI!l'O'l'ION TO A MISDEMEANOR. 

;13 DO '.':f:OU UNDERSTAli:JD Tt!AT, MR. GOMEZ? 

15 MS. STEVENS~ lU'!D '.FOR Ms, REHMANN, YOUR PROPOSED 

16 SENT.ENCE! WOULD BE A PLEA TO COUNT 18 Oil' A VlOtAT!ON OF 

17 PENAL CO.OE SECTION .550 (Bl (1) 1 FO)?.. THE FOLl.iOWI:NG 

4.B SEll'TENCE: F!VE Y'1:!1ARS FORMAL J?RO:eATION YLUS 2.5.0 .HOURS 

19 OF COMt-iONITY SERVICE., PI.iUS PAYMENT OF THE: E'!JLL AMOUNT 

20 OF RESTITUTION TOTALING $36, 47.6.80 PLUS A ST!EULA'.tilON 

21 TO DISMISS].}L A'ND WAIVER AND RE'.LE,ASE OF ALL OOTSTANP!NG 

22 BILLS AND J.JIEINS IN FRONT OF TEIE W'OR't<l5Ii:'S COMl?ENSATlON 

23 APPEALS BOARD. AND A SENTENCE To A M'.l:SDEMEANOR l1PON 

2 4 COMPLETION OF TRE COMMUNITY SERVICE HOURS AN'D PAYMENT 

25 Oll' THE RElST!TUT.ION.. 

2.6 IS THAT YOUR UNDERSTANDING AS TO TB.El 

27 PROl?OSEO SENTll:NCJll. IN THIS CASE? ' 

28 DEFENDANT REHMANN:. YE.$ .. . - - - . 

13 



.l MS. 

2 SOMETftING , 

MKRTICHIAN: I jlJST WANT TO CLEAR UP . 

AT '.rliE TIME THEY ARE PLEADING TODA''.C, 

.:3 CO.NTINOING '.rHE SENTENCING ANO TIME OF SENTENCING THEY 

4 WIL:I, BE PLACED ON aOnaMARY Pi:lOBATION, NOT li'OR~ 

5 PROBATION't . 

6 MS • STEVEN'S : THAT IS CORRECT. SO, MR, GONEZ, 

7 DO YOU UNDERSTAND THE CASE W:IL.L EE .BUT OVER Ii'OR 

8 SENTENCING IN SIX MONTHS FOR YOU TO COMJ?l..ETE YOUR 

9 COMMUNITY SE!RVICE HOURS AND l?AY THE RESTITUTION, Ol?ON 

10 '.!:'HAT COMPLETION OF EO'rli OF THOSE I'XEMS1 1(00 WOULD BE 

lJ. SENTENCED TO A MISDJliMElANOR WHICli WILL PUT YOU AT FIVE 

12 YEARS OF INFORMAL PROBATION. 

1:3 DO YOU UNDERSTAND TEAT., MR. GOMEZ? 

14 DEii'ENDANT GOMEZ; YES. 

15 

11? YOU.. YOO ARE ENTERING A J?IiEA TO:OAY ON THll] FELONY, BOT 

17 YOU WILL BE SENTE.NCED1 IE' YOU COMPLETE THE COMMUN!TY 

18 SERVICE HOORS ANO 1?At THE FOL.L AMOUNT OF RESTITOT!ON.; 
• 

19 YOU W!LL BE: S.ENTENCED TO INE'O:ruAA.L PROBATION E'OR FIVE 

20 YEA!<.S AS A MISDEMEANOR. 

21 DO YOU UNDER$TAND THATt MS. REH.MANN? 

22 DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES •. 

23 MS, STEVENS! AND ll'OR MR, GOMEZ, IS THA"P WHAT 

24 YOU WISH TO DO TODAY' IS TO EN'l'ER A l?Lll!A TO COUNT 18 FOR 

25 · WHAT l PF,Ol?OSED AS T,H.E S]llNTENCE? 

2 6 DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES~ 

27 MS. STEVENS~ ANO; MS. REHMANN 1 IS '!:HAT WHAT YOU 

2S WISR ',j?O DO TODAY rs ENTER A l?LEA TO COU1"!T lB FOR WHAT I 

14 



1 uUS'l' STATED IN OPEJN COOR'l' ·REGARDING '!'HE P'ROJ?OSED 

2 SENTENCE7 

3 DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES , 

4 MS. STEVENS: YOO HAVE Tli:E RIGHT TO A JURY 
' j . 

5 TEJ;AL . DORING A JURY TRIAL 12 ME:W!IERS OF THE OOMMUN:t'l't 

6 WIItL LJ:sTEN TO ALL OF THE. EVIJJE~Clil. YOO CAN ONLY :SE 

7 li'OUND' GOILTY IF .ALL 12 'uORORs FIND )'.OU GO:J:LTY BEYOND A 

B .REASONABLE DOUBT • 

·!? YOO HAVE THE RIGHT TO .CONFRONT AND 

10 CROSS-EXAMINE 'l1HE WITNESSES AGAINST YOU, THAT IS YOJ)R 

11 LAWYER WILL ASK 'l'ijlJl~J QUESTIONS IN YOUR l?:RESENCE. 

13 TESTIFY IF 'YOU SO CHOOSE. YOU ALSO HAVE THE RIGHT TO 

14 $UBPOENA WITNESSES I!.TTO COOR'l' AT NO COST TO YOO QS.INJ,;;" 

15 THE FREE SUBPOENA POWER OF THE COORT. 

16 YOU HAVE THE RIG.HT TO EJ'!:~N :SILENT. NO 

CAN FORGE YOU TO TEBT!Fi' AGAINST YOURSELF. WE!:EN 

CHANGE YOUR :PL11JA YOO ARE GIV!NG OJ? '.t'HIS RIGHT.AND 

19 IMPLICATING YOU'.RSliiLF. 

17 ONE 

1B YOU 

20 YOO H~VE THE Rl'.GH'l' TO A PRE4:tM:tNA!ilY 

21 · HEJi.Rili!G. AT A ~REL'.l;Mit'!AAY l.-11!1Al'\tJ.11G 'l'liEJ lxl]\GIST!RA'31E WiltL 

22 LISTEN TO THE EVIDENCE, IF THE MAGISTRATE FINDS A 

23 REASONABLE SUSl?ICIQN THAT :too COMMI!l:''I'ED THE Cl\IME1 YOO 

24 WILL BE BO(JND OVER Jl'OR TRIAL, 

125 

26 RIGEITS? 

21 DEE'ENJJANT GOMEZ: ns .. 

15 



• 

l. '.RIGHTS? 

2 DEFENDANT GOMEiZ : YES , 

3 MS. STEVENS: MS. RE~NN, tl.O YOU UNDERSTAND 

4 · EACH OE' THESE . RIGHTS? 

5 DEFENDAN'l' REHMANN: ::lES • 

6 MS •. STEVENS : AND DO YOU GIVE UP EACH OF THESE 

7 RIGHTS? 

B DEj!'ENDANT REHMANN: YES. 

9 MS. STEVEJNS: YOO ARE GOING TO BE l'l:JACEO ON 

10 l'ROB;f\.TION WITH VARIOUS 'l'ERtiS Al.'qD CQNDITJ;ONS. Il!' YOO 

11 VIQLATE ANY TERMS OR CONDITXONS OF YOUR l'ROBATIO?>lr YOU 

12 CAN BE SENT TO LOCAL 1?R!SCN. 

13 DO tau tT~DEl::i,STAND THAT f MS. REHMANN? 

14 OE\FENDANT REHMANN! YES. 

(D. 15 MS, STEVlilNS~ DO YOO UNDERSTAWD THATt MR. GOMEZ.? 

16 

17 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

MS, STEVENS: AS A 1?ART OF YOtJR PROBATION, YOU 

lEl WILL BE REQDlRED 'J;'O SU~MIT. 'YOOR l?ER$01.q'.1 R.E;Sl:DEll[CE, 

19 VE!i!CLE AND l?ERSONAl'.. SELONGINGS TO SEARCH OR BEXZURE AT 

20 A)Sl'Y 'l'IME OF THE DA¥ OR NIGHT WITH OR WITHOUT PROBABLE 

21 CAUSE BY Al'i!Y LAW ENFORCEM!ilNT Ol!'l!'ICER. 

22 DO too ONDE?STAND THAT, MR. GOMlllZ? 

23 OEE'ENOANT GOMEZ: YES • 

24 .MS. STEVEN.Si DO You ONDERSTANO THAT, 

25 MS. RE1iMANN? 

2 6 DEFENDANT RlilHMJ].NN : YES , 

27 MS. STEVENS: YOU ARE CURRENTLY -~ IF YOU ~RE 

28 CURREN'.ITLY ON PAROLEJ, p.,;R-C""$, PROBATI:ON OR MAN'OATOR;( 

16 



• 

l SUPERVISION !N ;\NY OTHER CASE, YOUR CONVICTION TODAY 

2 W:tLL BE A VIOLATION OF YOUR OTHER GRANT OF SUPERVISED 

3 REL.EASE. 

4 

5 

6 

DO YOU QN.IJERSTAND THATr MR. GOMEZ? 

DEFll:NDANT GOM'.E!Z: YES • 

MS. STEVENS; DO YOU ONOERSTAND THAT 1 

7 MS. R'BHMlmN? 

ll DlllFENDANT REHMANN: YES. 

9 MS. STEVE:NS: IF YOU ME NOT A CITIZEN OF THE 

10 tThlITED STATES, .BECAUSE YOO ARE GIVING A. PLEA HERE 

11 TODAY r YOU W!Lt BE DEPORTED, EXCI1UOEO FROM ADMISSION TO 

12 THE tlNITll:D STATES OR DENill:D NATU.RALIZATION. 

13 

14 IMM:(G.RAT!ON CONSEQ1JENOE$, MR. GOMEZ'? 

15 DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

16 MS •. STEVENS: ANP MEL RE!iMANN? 
s-

17 DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES. 

18 MS, STE1VENS: AND RAS yOUE ATTORNEY TOLD YOU 

19 .ANYTHING DIFFERENT THAN I JUST 'l!OLD YOU, MR. GOMEZ? 

20 DEFENDANT GOMEZ: NO. 

21 . MS. STEVENS ~ MS. .REHMANN< 

22 

23 

DE.FENDA'NT REHMANN; NO. 

Ms, ST!llVENS; IN LIGHT .OF THE IMMIGRATION 

24 CONSEQUENCES I JUST ADVISED. YOU ABOUT, DO YOU NEE.D blORE 

25 TIME TO DISCUSS TH:ts DISPOSIT:tON WITH YOUR ATTORNEY, 

26 MR .. GOMEZ'? 

'L7 DEFENDANT GOMiilZ: NO, 

28 MS. STE'l!IilNS: MS. REHt'JANN? 

17 
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l 

2 

DEFENDAN'.11 REHMANN; NO, 

MS. STEVENS~ KNOWING THESE IMMIGRATION 

3 CONSEQUENCES, DO YOU WISH TO !?LEAD GUILTY OR NO CONTEST 

4 TOD,AY TO THE COUNT 18, MR. GOMEZ'! . 
5. DEFENO:ANT GOMEZ: NO CONTEST. YES. 

6 

1 

rr 

MS. STEVENS: AND MS. REHMANN? 

DEE'ENDANT REHMJ.l:NN: YES, 

MS. STEVENS: TRIS FELONY C.ONV!C'r!ON WltL 

l3 l?ROHIEIT YOll FROM OWNING, USING OR POSSESSING A 

10 E'IREAt\M. 

11 IN .!!!HE FO'l'URE lF you COMMIT AJSIOTHER CB,IMlll, 

12 YOUR CONVICTJ:ON WI.¥ Blll USED TO MAKE YOUR SJllNTENC}!} IN 

13 ANY FUTURE CASE LONGER, 

14 'IOU WlLL BE ORDERED TO PROV! DE A DNA SAMl?IiE. 

15 AND Pl\.LM AND E'INGERJ?RIN'l'S. 

16 !COO WILL BE REQtJIRlllD 'l'O PAY RESTI!J!UTlON IN 

17 THJ!l AMOUN\L' OE' $36.,.4'T6,B0 TO THE VICTIMS J;N TH!S CASl!J, 

1$ DO YOU· STI.l?.ULATE TO THE AMOU1'1'l' OF 

19 RESTITUTION OF $36, 476. 80 AS THE RESTITUTION AMOUNT, 

20 MR. GOMEZ? 

2~ DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES, 

22 MS • STEVENS.: MS, REHMANN? 

2;3 DEFEL\JDANT REM.MANN: YES • 

2.4 MS. STEVtilNS: IN ADDITION TO VICTJiM RESTITUTION, 
' 

25 YOU WILL BE CHl\..RGlilD VARIOUS FINES AND FEES INCLUDING A 

26 FINE TO THE STATE VICTIM 1 S RESTITUTION FUND AANG'.ING 

27 ANYWHERE '.li'ROM. 4•00 TO $10,tiOO; COURT SECURITY FEE OF 

28 $40, CRIMINAL CONVICTION Fl1iE. OF $30 AND A REVOCATI0!\1 
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l !i'EE OF $400. THAT WILL NOT BE' CHM.GED UNLESS YOOR 

2 l?ROBATIO.N, PAROLE, :e-a-c-s .OR 1J>,IANDATORY SUPERVISION IS 

3 REVOKED, 

AS A PART OF YOtlR PLEA HERE TOOAY IN Tl!IS 

5 CASE, DO YOU AGREE, DEFENDANT FAANCISCO JAVI'ER GOMEZ, 

6 THAT AS THE SOLE. AND PRINCIPAL CLAIMANT AND INDIVlDUAt . - - - ' . - - - -- . -

7 ON BEHALF QF G & G INTERPRETING SERVICES AS WELL AS 

8 MdERICAN· tIBEaTY IN'I'E.Et!;>l\ET:CNG ,ll.;NP lil'!Y OF ITS 

.!t St:JBSIDTARIES, ENTITIES OR COMPANIES DOING BUSINESS AS 

10 AGREE TO DISMISS WITH PREJUDICE ANY AND ALL CtJRl\ENT OR . ' . 

:tl PENDING LIENS FOR IN"l'ERl?RE'.I'ING SERVICES WO AGREE 1'0 

12 TEm.:til:'l.t\.TE THE J?ORStJI'.J; OE' ru:..L INTERPRETING Sll:RVlC!!ilS 

13 BllJLlllP AJ;JD Al\IY OIJTS'l'ANDING ACCOONTS REC"111IVM;LE POE 
. . 

14 UNDER TEE :OEFENDANT '$0MEZ, JOJ,ITIOR' S PROVIDER NAME, TAX 

15 lDENTilrICATlON NOMBER OR NPI NUMBER IN CASE BA 441949 

l 6 OR ANY FUTURE CASE :RELATED. 'l'IiERETO AS DIRECTED BX LAW 

J.7 . E1Nll'ORCEMJ1:NT AGENC'.IES OR BY TiiE DISTRICT A'.L''l'OENEY 1S 

rs Oll'F:tCE • 

19 DO YOU SO STIEHJLATE. TO . THAT AGREEMENT 1 

20 MR. GOMEZ? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ; YES. 

MS. STEVENS: lil'!D AS ',l!O MS, ltmliMMN, AS A PART 

2.3 OF THIS !?LEA .AGREEMENW, no YOU· so ST!POLA':t'E A$ THE SOtE 

24 AND PRINCIPAL CLAIMANT AND AS AN INDIVIOOAL ON BESAl/ll' 

25 OF G & G IN'!ERPRET!NG SElRV".IC'ES AS WEI.L AS AMElU:CAN 

26 tIBERTY INTERPRETING AND ANY Oll' l'rS SOBSlD'.IARIES on 

27 ENTITIES OR COMPANIES POINt;:l BUSINESS AS AGREE TO 

28 DISMISS WI'.l;H l?REJUO!CE AN':l AND ALL CUR~lliNT OR FENDING 
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1 LIENS FOR INTERPRETING SERVICES AND AGREE TO TERMINATE 

2 THE PtJR8t1IT OF ALL INTER1?RET!NG SERVICES BILLED AND ANY . . . 

3 OUT.STANDING ACCOUNTS RECEi'IVAl3LE DOE UNDER YO!JR NAME, 

4 ANGELA REHMANN, PROVIDER NAME, TAX !DENTIFICAT!ON 

5 NUM:BER Oit Nl?I NUMBER I:N CASE BA 441949 FOR ANY FUTURE 

6 CASE RELATED THERETO AS DIRECTEO BY LAW ENFORCEMENT 

7 AGE'NTS OR BY THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE. 

a 
9 

10 

DO YOU SO STil?ULATE1 MS. REHMANN? 

DEE'ENbANT REHMANN: YES. 

MS. ·STEVENS: HAS 1il<!YONE MADE ANY PROMISES 

1 L SES IDES Wl:l.AT I HAVE STATEl'.l HERE IN OPEN COURT IN OR}?ER 

l2 TO GET 'loo TO CHANGE YOUR PLiElA TODM, MR. GOMEZ? 

13 DEFENDANT GOMEZ: NO. 

14 

lS 
16 

MS , S Tl!!VENS: MS • REHMANN? 

DE.li'ENDANT i'\.EHMANN:. NO •. 

ME}. STEVENS: HAS ANYONE THREATENl!lD·YOU OR. 

1.7 ANYONE CLOSE TO YOO IN. ORDER TO GET YOO TO Cf!ANGE YOUR 

113 PLEA TODAY1 MR. GOMEZ? 

19 DEFE'rNDANT GOMEZ: 'NO. 

2 0 MS. STJ!:VENS : MS. REHMANN? 

21 DEFENDANT REHMANN: NO. 

22 MS • STEVENS { .ARE YOU CHANGING YOUR l?LEA ':l.'OPAy 

23 FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY BECAQ8E THAT :CS WHAT YO.U WANT TO 

24 DO TOOAY, MR. GOMElZ? 

25 DEFENDANT GOMEZ; YES ... 

2 6 MS • STEVlilNS : MS. REHMANN? 

27 DEFEJ:.TPANT REiiMANN l YES. 

28 MR, COEN! MAY I HAVE A MOMENT? 

20 
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1 Ms. STEVENS: AND !N EXCHANGE FOR YOtl'R I?LEA 

2 TOPAY, AS I STATED BEFORE, WE w:n:.L NOT BE FILING 

3 CHARGES AGAlNST YOU IN A NEW CASE FILING RESULTING IN 

4 ACCOUNfrS BEING ALLEGED AS TO DR. SCHMEL SCHLOMO AND 

5 ATTORNEY ROBIN JACOBS. YOU WILL NO'r BE CHARGED IN 

€i THAT. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

ll. 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

lB 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

2:"/ 

28 

PO ilOU UNDERSTAND, MR. GOMEZ? 

DEFENDANT GOWEZ: YES • 
-

MS. S'lJEVENS: DO YOU UNDERSTAND, MS. REHMANN.? 

DEFENDANT REHMANN: YES. 

MS • STEVENS: YOUR HONOR, DOES THE COURT HAVE 

ANY INQUIRJ:E'S? 

THE COORTr YES. IS THERE AIDr RlilASON WEY THE 

PLEA CANNOT GO FORWARD TODAY, FOREXJiMI?LE, YOU ARE J:LL 1 

' YOU ARE ON MEDICATION OR SOMETHING !l'O THAT EFFECT FOR 

YOU, MR. SOMEZ? 
' . 

LlEFEl\IPANT GOMEZ : NO .• 

'l'Jl,E COUR',I': MS. REHMANN? 

DEFE.NDANT REHMANN: NO. 

TRE COURT: Tfil\N'.K YOU. PEOELE. 

MS . STEVENS ; ' THAt-lK YOtJ • 

MR. GOWEZ1 IN CASE NtJMBlliR BA 4419491 a.ow DO 

YOU l?l>EAD 'rO THE CHARGE !N COUNT 18:, A VIOJ:,:ATION OF 

PENAL CODE SlliCT!ON 550(B) (l}? 

DEFENDANT GOMEZ: NO CON't'EST. 

MS. STEVENS:. AND DO YOU ONOE'El.STAND THAT WHEN 

YOU .PLEAD N.Q CONTEST, THE COORT FINPS YOU GUILTY AND 

YOU ARE TREATED AS THOUGH YOU ARE GU!'LTY FOR ALL 

21 
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1 PURPOSES. 

2 DO YOU UNDERSTAND TRA'l'? 

3 DEFENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

4 MS. S'l1EVENS: MS. REHMANN, aow DO YOU 1\IOW PLEAD 

S IN CASE NUMBER BA 441949 IN COUNT lB 1 A VIOLATION O.F 

6 PENJ},L CODE SECTION 550 (a) (1) '? 

7 

.8 MS •. STEVENS.: AND DO YOU t].NDERSTAND ',t'HAT WHEN 
j 

9 YOO PLEAD No CONTEST 1 '.t'HE COURT FINDS YOtJ GUlLTY AND 

l.O )!'OU ARE TREATE!) AS THOUGH YOU ARE GUILTY FOR AL:t 

ll l?tJRPOS.l!lS? 

12 DEFENQANT REiiMANN: YES. 

13 MS. STEVENS: ·cOUJ:'lS.)iJL, DO YOU JOIN IN THE 

14 WAIVERS, CONCUR IN TliEl PLEA AND Stt'!EULATE TO A EACTtJAL 

15 BAS.!.$ BASED PEON THE POLICE REl?OETS, T.Blil PB.ELlMIN.lU\.Y 

16 HEARING -- SO.RRY 1 POLlCE REPORTS AND AWY OTHER 

17 DI~C.OVERY'r 

1S MIL MKR'J:'ICHIAN.: ~ms, l?URSOA'NT TO E'EOl?LE VERSUS 

19 WES.T., YES. 

2G MS , S.TEVENS: C.OUJ:'!SEL FOR MS. REHMANN'? 

21. MR, CO]JJ:il : YES, 

22 .MS. STEVENS: THE PEOE'LE JOIN IN THE WAIVER. 

2;3 .THE COURT: THANK YOU. TEE COURT ACCEPTS THE 

24 PLEAS A1'!D WAIVERS WH!CH I WIND TO BE KNOWINGLY 1 

25 It"!TELLIGENTLY ANO VOLUNTARILY MADE. I Mlil<E NOTE· 

2 6 .E.'OR THE RECORD THAT E.i\CH OF THE Dllll!'E1\IDAN11S SIGNED A 

27 TAHL WAIVER FQRM AND ! AM GOING TO ASK IF THAT IS 

48 BECAUSE YOU DISCUSSED ALL OF THE ISSOES QISCOSSH:D .JOST 



1 NOW !N OPEN COURT WITH YOUR ATTOP,NEY ANO YOU ONOERSTOOD 

2 THE DOCUMENT YOU WERE SIGNING, 

.3 l!i.IR> GOMEZ, IS THAT CQRRECTi' 

4 DEFENDANT 'eoMEZ: YES. 

5 THE COURT: AND FOR MS. REHMANN; IS THAT CORRECT 

6 AS WELL AS TO YOU THAT YOU HAD AN OPPORTUNITY TO 

7 DISCUSS AL:i'.i OF THIS WITH YOUR ATTORNE'":l:1 YOU INITIALED 

B AND SIGNED THE DOCOMENT llilOICATING YOtJ UNDERSTOOD? 

9 DEFENDANT REHMANN: YE)S • 

10 

11. 

THE COU.IlT: THANK YOU. 

WIT$ TaAT WE 1RE GOJ:li!G TO l?OT SENTENCING 

12 OVER FOR SIX MON'rHS. l NEED A ':V'l:ME WAIVER FROM EACH OF 

13 THE DEFENDANTS. THE SIX-MONTH DATE WOULD BE OCTOBER 

14 30Tll.. 

15 

.l6 PUT TBE SJ!lNTJ!:Nl::?.ING OVER SO l'aAT YOU CAN ACCOM~LISH THE 

l. 7 THINGS REQUIRED OF YOU IN ORDER ttO GE'l' 'llHE WISOEMEANOR 

18 OR JOST TH1ll JOO HOURS OJ!' COMMUNI'.J:Y SERVICE AND 

19 RESTITUTION? 

20 OE:e'ENDZ\.NT GOMlilZ: YES. 

21 THE COURT: AND DO YOU AS W.lllLL AGRElll, 

22 MS ·~ REHMANN, 'l)O l?OT 'l'HE MATTER OVER E'O:R SENTENCING TO 

23 ()CT.OBER 3 QTH7 

24 DEJ!'E:NDANT REHMANN: YES., 

25 MS, MKRTICHIAN: YOUR HONOR ,__ 

26 

27 

MR. COEN: SOIUU', 

Ms. MKRTICHIAN: THE l?EOP:WE AND I HAVE DISCUSSED 

28 THAT I:e' saoo:i:io TREY PA).' THE RESTITOT:J:ON EARLIEP, AND 
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1 SHOULD THEY COMPLETE THE COMMON!'l'Y SERVICE EARLIER, 

2 WITH PERMl:SSION OF THE COURT MAY WE PLEASE ADVANCE THE: . 

3 CASE SO THAT THEIR SENTENCING C.QULD BE. DONE SOONER AND 

4 THEIR PROBATl:ONARY PERIOD CAN BEGIN SOONER? 

THE COt.1R.T: YES. 
MS·. MKRTICHIAN: THANK YOU. A'ND ]l;I,SO, WOULD 

7 THEY NEED PERMISSION 'l!'ROM THE. COURT J:IE'J,'WlilEN NOW AND 

8 , T.FlEN ':CO BE . ABLE · 'I)O TRAVEL OR SHOULD W'.\\'. CALENDAR THE 

9 MA'.t"J:ER li'OR 'l'HAT IN CASE THEY DEC:t!JE TO TRAVEL :&ETWEEN 

10 NOW ANP OCTOBER 30TR? 

11 THE COUJRTi NQ, THE .ONLY TliING THAT THAT 

12 IMPACTS lS T!1.EJ:R GETTING COMMtJNITY SERVlCE DOIIIE. IF 

13 THEY DQNtT. COME BACK FOR' SOME REASON, THEN THEY ARE 

14 GOING TO J?RISON. 

15 

16 PERblISSlON? 

17 THE OOORT: NO, AWD I WAN'I'lilD TO SAY S:OMETH.:I'..NG 

18 ELSE • 'I NEED A WAIVER IN C'1M)E THE COURT IS NOT 

19 AVAILABLE ON WHATEVER DAY THE SENTENCING TAKES PLACE 

40 E'.QR WRATEVlilR REASON. DO YOIJ AGREE TO RAVE ANOTHElR 

21 JUDGE S.ENTENCE 'tOO IJ:O ALL :OF THE \t'ERbiS AND CONDITIONS 

22 SET FORTH TODAY't MR. GOM,EZ? 

23 bEE'ENDANT GOMEZ: YES. 

2.4 THE COO'R'l': MS. REHMANN"? 

25 OEFENDAl'l'T RlilHMANN; YES. 

2 6 THE COURT: ANYTHING FURTHER? E!EOPLE MOVE TO 
l 

27 DISMISS ALL !\EMAINING? 

28 t-:IS. STll:VENS: YES. PEOPLE MOVE TO DISMISS AL:U 

24 
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1 . REMAINING COUNTS AS TO DEFENDANT 1 AND DEFENDANT 2 • 

2 THE COURT! THANK YOU. 

3 . SO WE HAVE 'XHE DATE. AND I DON'T THINK 

4 THERE IS ANYT!:!ING FURTHER. THEJ COORT NOTES 

5 FOR THE REJCORD THA';I.' TEE DlilF.ElNDANTS S!GNEID T:aE l.llEW 

ti REQO!REJD DOCUMENT .REGARDING WEAPO'J:-'.IS AND SO FORTfl. 

7 MS. STEVENS: YOUR HOb'jOR, I PO NEED TO DISMISS , 

S THE OTHER DEFENDANTS 0011, THE OTHER FOUR. 

9 THE COUR'l't WELL, AS SOON AS WE GlliT RID OF THEM 

10 'WE W!LL, YOU ARE EXCUSED. THANK YOU. ANO I NEGLECTED 

:l,1 '.!!0 BAVl!l THE .ATTQIJNEYS JKl!ll?RESENTiilG 'llHE DEFENtlANTS STATE 

12 THEIR NAMES ll'OR THE EECORD, PLEASE. 

13 MS. MRRTICHIAN: THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR. MELINE 

14 MK1'.TICHIAN APl?EARlNG WITH MR. GOMEZ, 

15 MR. COEN; JElFFB.lllY COEN APPEARING WITH 

16' MS. REHMANN, 

17 MS. .BTE:VENS: .AND TRACEY STE:VENS FOR THE 

'1B PEOPLE. 

19 THE COOR'l'l AND GOOP LUCK. 

20 REMAXNING OEUFE.NPANTS COME FORWARD WITB 

21 COUNSEL, PLEA.SE, 

22 COUNSEL 1 STATE YOUR NAMES FOR THE R!JlCORD 

23 AND THE DEFENDANT THAT :tou All :l!U!lJ?ru.tSENTING, PLEASE~ 

24 MR. NAVARRO: GOOD MORNING, JOSlll NAVARRO PRESEfNT 

25 WITH AMBER ANGUIANO. 

26 THE COURT: OKAY. 

27 MR. WILLIAMS:. ANTOINE WILLIAMS ON BEHALF OF 

28 MS .• ORTEGA, PRESENT BEFORIU THE COURT ON O. R. 
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J.. 

2 

TUE COURT~ THANK :YQO. 

MS. MKRTICt:IIAN: MELINE MKRITICH.IJ\.N SPECIALiLY 

3 APPEARING FOR ATTORNEY OF B.ECORQ NAB,EG GOURJI:AN FOR 

4 MS • CRYSTA!. . GARCIA. 

S MR. FRIEDMAN: GOOD MORNING, MY NAME .IS LEONARD 

6 FR!EDMAN ON :BEHALF OF ARNIJL.l!'O Rli;YES WHO IS l?RESE1;'!T 

7 BEFORE THE CO.ORT • 

ll MS. MKRTICE:IAN: ME:t.!NE MKRTIOHIAN SPECIA!tI,.Y 

9 APPEARING FOR ATTORNEY OF RECORD MELANIE 'KILiiEQJIAN 

10 WITH CYNTHIA GOMEZ WHO IS A!tSO PRESENT. 

11 T,11'.E CQORT: THANK YOO. J?EOPLE? 

12 .MS. STEVENS: YOUR tiONOB,1 THE PEOPLE, J?lllR TUE 

13 .l)ISPOSIT.ION AGREEWENT RlllAcff:ED rN TUIS CASE, MOVE. T.0 

14 DISMISS DEli'ENDAN'r NUMBER S; C.RYSTAL GARCIA.; PEFENDANT 

15 NUMBER E, CYNTHIA GOMEZ;c DEFENDANT NUMEl!lR 7, AMBER 

lo .ANGUIANO~ DEFENDANT NUMBER 81 .JAMILETT ORTEGA ANO 

17 DEFENOANl' NUMBER 9, ARNULFO REYES 1 THE 3RD. 
' 

18 THE COURT: 1385? 

19 MS. STEVENS; 1385. 

20 THE COURT:. THlll MATTER IS l!:tSMISSED TO EACH .OJ!' 

21 YOU. THANK YOU. COONSll:)L, THANK YOU .TO YOU AS WELL J!'OR 

22 ALL OF THE EfFORTS TOWAROS RESOLUTION :tN TH!B MATTER. 

23 WITH TrfAT ALL OF THE DE:ifENOANTS ARE EXCUSED, THANK 

24 ~ou. 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Ms. MCDONALD! THZl.NK YOU 1 YOUR HONOR. 

MS~ STEVENS: THANK YOU., YQUR HONOR~ 

.MS. MKRTICHIAN: THliNK YOU 1 YOUR HONOR. 

MR. COl~N: THANK YOU, YOUR HONOR. 
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l THE COURT: THANK YOU. JEFF, ROW MUCH CREDIT 

2 ~OR YOUR CLIENT? 

3 

4 DAYS, 

5 

MR. COEN: THANK you so MUCH, YOUR HONOR, FIVE 

THE COURT l E'lVE DAYS CREDIT FOR REF!MANN. AND 

6 FOR GOMEZ? 

7 MS. MKRTICHIAN: 12 DAYS CREDIT• 

8 THE CQURT: 12 PAYS CREDIT. THANK YOO. WE 1 'El.E 

9 ADJOURNED. THANK YOU, EVERYONE. 

10 MS, MKRTIOHIAN! THAT WAS 13 DAYS. l ~ 

11 

12 

13 

l.4 

15 

16 

17 

10 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28· 

SORRY. 
THE COURT: 13 DAYS, 

MR, COEN: THANK YOU. 

(TlU!l PROCEEDINGS IN THE ABOVE-ENTITLED MATTER 

WERE CONC;Lf.JUED. } 

27 



1 SUPERIOR COURT OE' THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

~ FOR TfI}ll COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

3 DEJ?ARTMENT 41 

4 

HON, MARY LOtl VILLAR, JUDGE 

5 Tm'. PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 

6 

i -vs-
8 (Oll FBANCIS.O GOMEZ, (02) ANGELA 

REHMAN"N, {03). MELISSA NAVARRO, 
9 ( 0 4} .. GLORIA SANoOVJl,L.1 (05 l CR¥S'l'Aii 

GARCIA, (06) CYNTE!IA GOMEZ, (07) AMBER 
10 ANGOIANO, (08) JAMILETT. OR'l'EGA( 

11 
(09} ANMtlLFO REYES, 

} 
I NO. BA 441949 
.) 
1 ll.EPORTEll:V S 
). CER'l't:FICATE 
.) 

~ 
) 

' ) 

12 

13 

~~~~~~~~~~~D_E_FE_N_D_A_N_T_s_'~~l 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA } 
14 . . . .. .) SS 

COUNTY OF LOS Al'JGELES } 
lS 

16 I LISA S'. SCR!RMEl!STER, OFFICIAL REPORTER: OF THE 

17 SOJ?ERI.OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORN!A1 C:OONTY OF 

1·8 liOS ANGELl!lS' DO Hl!\ro!iBil CERTI.FY '.CHA'l' THE FOREGOING rs A 

19 TRUE AND CORRECT TRANSCRIPT OF A.LL OF T11E A.OMONITlONS 

20 GIVEN .AND WAIVlilRS AND AOM1$SIONS TAKE.N A.T THE TIME Oli' 

21 THE T,llliING OF THE PLEA IN THE A.BO\llE-ENTI'.CLED CA.US.14, 

22 DATED THIS :J,OTH DAY OF MAY, 20.18 .• 

23 

24 

25 

2G 
27 

28 

.... &_ ...•. · ....... · ._ ........... J ............ _;cJ_fi_L_. __ , CSR NO. 1277 


